

CITY OF AZTEC REQUEST FOR QUOTATION RFQ #2019-705 REVISED DUE DATE

DATE:	06/06/2019	RETURN TO:	
RFQ #:	2019-705	CITY OF AZTEC	THIS IS NOT AN
DUE DATE:	06/19/2019	ATTN: KATHY LAMB 201 W CHACO, AZTEC NM 87410	THIS IS NOT AN ORDER
TIME:	3:00 pm	EMAIL: <u>KLAMB@AZTECNM.GOV</u>	ORDER
NIGP CODE(S):	885	PHONE: (505) 334-7653 FAX: (505) 334-7649	

NAME OF COMPANY SUBMITTING QUOTE: ______

NEW MEXICO RESIDENT PREFERENCE	PAYMENT TERMS	DELIVERY/SERVICE ADDRESS
#	%DAYS	900 S Oliver Aztec NM 87410
New Mexico Resident or Veteran Preference will be applied to only those certified vendors who have included both number (written above) AND attach current certificate.	NET 30 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF INVOICE	FOB DESTINATION – DELIVERY MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 8AM – 4PM

NOTES TO BIDDERS: The City of Aztec Wastewater Plant is seeking quotes for Methanol. This would be a price agreement for the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020. Annual usage is estimated at 6,000 gallons. Typical order would be 2-3 totes every 8-10 weeks. Empty totes must be removed by vendor on regular basis, preferably at time of product delivery or similar time frame. Certificate of Analysis attached for reference.

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	GALLONS PER TOTE	PRICE PER UNIT	DELIVERY TIME AFTER ORDER
1	METHANOL	Gallon Tote			
2	FREIGHT				

Refer all questions regarding this Request for Quotation to Kathy Lamb at (505) 334-7653 or email klamb@aztecnm.gov

DATE OF QUOTE	
SUBMITTED BY (Printed Name)	
SIGNATURE (To be valid offer, bidder must sign here)	
COMPANY NAME	
ADDRESS	
TELEPHONE	
FAX	
EMAIL ADDRESS	
FED TAX ID NUMBER	
NM CRS ID NUMBER	

- RFQ shall be FOB Destination and must indicate normal lead time and/or best delivery date on the items listed. Shipping costs shall be included in quote. New Mexico laws prohibit acceptance of ownership of goods in transit.
- This RFQ and any required documents must be received by the Department indicated on the RFQ by the date and time indicated. RFQ's may be submitted via email, fax or USPS.
- 3. All supplies and components quoted shall be new unless indicated otherwise. Any quotes submitted for used or reconditioned supplies or components will be considered non-responsive. Quotes must be valid for a minimum of 30 days.
- 4. The RFQ Number shall appear on all quotations and related correspondence.
- 5. New Mexico Resident & Veteran Vendor Preference: Preference will only be applied to those Bidders who have been issued a certification number from the State of New Mexico Taxation & Revenue Department and return a copy of their certificate with their quote. Veterans Preference is separate from the New Mexico resident preference and is not cumulative with that preference.
- 6. Use of Contract by Other Agencies: Pursuant to Section 13-1-129, NMSA 1978, Bidders /Contractors /Offerors are hereby notified that any central purchasing office allowed by law and as otherwise allowed by their respective governing rules and regulations, may contract for the goods and/or services included in this procurement document with the awarded Bidder /Contractor /Offeror. Contractual

- engagements accomplished under this provision shall be solely between the Bidder /Contractor /Offeror and the contracting entity with no obligation by the City of Aztec.
- 7. By law (Section 13-1-191, NMSA, 1978) the City is required to inform Vendors of the following: (1) it is a third-degree felony under New Mexico law to commit the offense of bribery of a public officer or public employee (Section 30-24-1, NMSA, 1978); (2) it is a third- degree felony to commit the offense of demanding or receiving a bribe by a public officer or public employee (Section 30-24-2, NMSA, 1978); (3) it is a fourth-degree felony to commit the offense of soliciting or receiving illegal kickbacks (Section 30-41-1, NMSA,1978); (4) it is a fourth-degree felony to commit the offense of offering or paying illegal kickbacks (Section 30-41-2, NMSA, 1978).
- 8. Conflict of Interest: Bidder warrants that it presently has no interest and will not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of service under this contract. Bidder must notify the City's Chief Procurement Officer if any employee(s) of the requesting department or the Purchasing Office have a financial interest in the Bidder. If yes, the Bidder must specify the employee(s) name in their proposal.
- Debarment, Suspension, and Ineligibility: By submitting a response (RFQ/Bid/Offer) to this solicitation, the business (Bidder /Offeror /Contractor) represents and warrants that it is not debarred, suspended, or placed in ineligibility under the provisions of Federal Executive Order 12549.

QUALITY CONTROL DEPARTMENT

ORDER NUMBER
338992
REPORT DATE

01/18/2019

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS



DATE OF MANUFACTURE
01/16/2019
DELIVERY DATE
1/18/2019

2797 Freedland Road, Hermitage, PA 16148 (724) 981-3771

 CUSTOMER
 CUSTOMER P.O. NUMBER

 INTERSTATE CHEMICAL CO., INC.

 PRODUCT CODE
 PRODUCT NAME
 PRODUCT LOT NUMBER

 24900-BULK
 METHANOL
 24900-BULK-14019A

 SPECIFICATION
 SPECIFICATION DATE
 CUSTOMER PART NUMBER

 STANDARD
 0.0000
 01/16/2019

STANDARD	0.0000	01/16/2019	
	ANALYTICAL	RESULTS	
DETERMINATION	REQUIR	EMENTS	RESULT
Assay, wt. % (dry basis)	>= 99.85 wt. % MINIMUM		99.99 wt. %
Water Content, wt. %	<= 0.1000 wt. % MAXIMUM		0.0251 wt. %
Color, APHA (Pt-Co)	<= 5 APHA (Pt-Co) MAXIMUM		< 5 APHA (Pt-Co)
Specific Gravity, 20/20 °C	0.7910 =< Value =< 0.7928		0.7927
Permanganate Test, 15°C, mins.	>= 50 mins. MINIMUM		> 60 mins.
Carbonizables, APHA			20 APHA
Hydrocarbons			Pass
Acidity as acetic acid, wt. %	<= 0.0030 wt. % MAXIMUM		0.0014 wt. %
Alkalinity as ammonia, wt. %	<= 0.0030 wt. % MAXIMUM		< 0.0001 wt. %
Acetone, ppm	<= 30 ppm MAXIMUM		< 10 ppm
Ethanol, ppm	<= 50 ppm MAXIMUM		< 5 ppm
Distillation Range, °C	<= 1.0 MAXIMUM		0.3
Nonvolatile Matter, g/100 mL	<= 0.001 g/100 mL MAXIMUM		0.001 g/100 mL
Chloride (CI), ppm	<= 0.50 ppm MAXIMUM		< 0.50 ppm
Appearance			Free from suspended matter
Dilution Test			Pass
UV absorbance, 260 nm	<= 0.100 MAXIMUM		< 0.080
UV absorbance, 280 nm	<= 0.080 MAXIMUM		< 0.080

Interstate Chemical Company, Inc. disclaims any liability in connection with the use of the above information, and does not warrant against

a proud member of

infringement by reason of this product being used in combination with other materials or in any process.

National Association of

Member-of-National-Association-of-Chemical-Distributors

REMARKS

2180

Characteristic

CERTIFIED CORRECT BY:

ANALYST -- QUALITY CONTROL

Gorlon Story

Odor

SUPERVISOR -- QUALITY CONTROL